
Audit & Governance Committee 
Tuesday, 30 July 2019 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Date: TUESDAY, 30 JULY 2019 
Time: 5.00 PM 
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - CIVIC CENTRE, DONCASTER ROAD, 

SELBY, YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors K Arthur (Chair), N Reader (Vice-Chair), 

J Chilvers, D Brook, J Duggan, K Franks, E Jordan and 
J Mackman 

 

There will be a briefing for Councillors at 4.30pm in the Committee 
Room. 

 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
 
2.   Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

 
3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Audit and Governance 

Committee held on 10 April 2019. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Audit & Governance Committee 
Tuesday, 30 July 2019 

4.   Chair's Address to the Audit and Governance Committee  
 

 
5.   Start Time of Audit & Governance Committee Meetings  

 
 To confirm the start time of meetings for the 2019/20 municipal year. 

 
 
6.   Audit Action Log  

 
 To note, there are no current actions on the Audit Action Log. 

 
 
7.   Audit and Governance Work Programme (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
 To note the current Work Programme and consider any amendments. 

 
 
8.   External Audit Completion Report 2018-19 (A/19/1) (Pages 11 - 38) 

 
 To receive the report of the external auditor, which asks the Committee to 

consider the work of the external auditor during the financial year ending 31 
March 2019. 
 

 
9.   Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit 2018-19 (A/19/2) (Pages 39 - 

82) 
 

 To receive the report of the Head of Internal Audit, which presents the Annual 
Report for 2018-19. 
 

 
10.   Statement of Accounts 2018-19 (A/19/3) (Pages 83 - 86) 

 
 To receive the report of the Head of Technical Finance, which asks the 

Committee to approve the Statement of Accounts for the financial year  
2018-19.  
 

 
11.   Risk Management Annual Report 2018-19 (A/19/4) (Pages 87 - 90) 

 
 To receive the report of the Audit Manager, Veritau, which provides a 

summary of risk management activity in 2018-19 and proposed risk 
management actions for 2019-20. 
 

 
12.   Corporate Risk Register (A/19/5) (Pages 91 - 118) 

 
 To receive the report of the Audit Manager, Veritau, which updates Councillors 

on the Corporate Risk Register and asks Councillors to endorse the actions of 
officers in furthering the progress of risk management 



Audit & Governance Committee 
Tuesday, 30 July 2019 

 
 
13.   Private Session  

 
 That, in accordance with Section 100(A) (4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, the meeting be not open to the Press and public 
during discussion of the following items as there will be 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12(A) of the Act.  

 

 
14.   Consideration of Internal Audit Reports (A/19/6) (Pages 119 - 132) 

 
 To consider the Internal Audit report as outlined. 

 
 
 

 
 

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 

Dates of next meetings (5.00pm) 
Wednesday, 23 October 2019 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Dawn Drury on 01757 292065 
ddrury@selby.gov.uk. 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings which are 
open to the public, subject to:- (i) the recording being conducted with the full 
knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, a copy of which is 
available on request. Anyone wishing to record must contact the Democratic 
Services Officer on the above details prior to the start of the meeting. Any recording 
must be conducted openly and not in secret.  



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 10 April 2019 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Audit & Governance Committee 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Wednesday, 10 April 2019 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors K Arthur (Chair), J Chilvers and S Duckett 
 

Officers present: Karen Iveson (Chief Finance Officer), Mark Kirkham 
(Partner, Mazars LLP), Phil Jeffrey (Audit Manager, 
Veritau), Jonathan Dodsworth (Counter Fraud Manager, 
Veritau), Daniel Club (Senior Fraud Investigator, Veritau) 
Bernice Elgot (Interim Solicitor to the Council and 
Monitoring Officer) (for minute item 47); and Dawn Drury 
(Democratic Services Manager) 
 

Others present: Councillor C Lunn (Lead Executive Member for Finance 
and Resources) 
 

Public: 0 
 

Press: 0 
 

 
41 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 The Democratic Services Officer informed the Committee that apologies 

for absence had been received from Councillors Sage, Reynolds, 
McCartney, Cattanach and Marshall.  Councillor Duckett attended as 
Councillor Marshall’s substitute. 
 

42 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

43 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting held on 30 January 2019. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 10 April 2019 

 
RESOLVED: 
                    To approve the minutes of the Audit and Governance 

Committee meeting held on 30 January 2019. 
 

44 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chair thanked all councillors who had served on the Audit and 
Governance Committee during 2018/19 for their support and continued 
hard work, and wished Councillors Marshall and Reynolds well as they 
were not standing in the upcoming election.  He further thanked all 
officers for their contribution.      
  
The Chair indicated that he would be amending the order of 
business to allow agenda item number 13, Report of the Committee 
on Standards in Public Life and Update to Selby District Council's 
Code of Conduct to be considered first as agenda item number 7; 
the rest of the business would follow as set out in the agenda. 
 

45 AUDIT ACTION LOG 
 

 The Committee reviewed the Audit Action Log.   
 
The Democratic Services Officer confirmed that the remaining action 
would be addressed later in the meeting, at agenda item number 9, 
internal audit progress report, which was noted by the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
                    To note the Audit Action Log. 
 

46 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 
 

 The Committee considered the current Audit and Governance Work 
Programme.  
 
RESOLVED: 
                    To note the Work Programme.  
 

47 REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE 
AND UPDATE TO SELBY DISTRICT COUNCIL'S CODE OF CONDUCT 
(A/18/27) 
 

 The Interim Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer presented the       
report, which informed the Committee of the outcome of the 20th report of 
the Committee on Standards in Public Life, and asked members to 
approve the suggested amendments to the Council’s Code of Conduct for 
Members; as detailed at appendix 1 of the report.  
 
The Committee heard that the Committee on Standards in Public Life had 
recently reported and made recommendatio
[...]
nt valuation; and defined benefit 
liability valuation, however it was confirmed that these risks were not 
unusual.  
   
The Committee was informed that for the 2018/19 financial year, no 
significant audit risks had been identified to the value for money 
conclusion work. 
 
The importance of the materiality threshold was explained to the 
Committee, as that threshold set the range, depth and extent of some of 
the external audit testing.  The Committee was informed that based on 
the audited accounts for 2017/18 it was anticipated that the overall 
materiality for the year ending 31 March 2019 would be in the region of 

Page 3



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 10 April 2019 

£1,111K.  
 
RESOLVED: 
                    To note the report.     
 

49 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (A/18/22) 
 

 The Partner, Mazars LLP presented the report which provided the 
Committee with a summary of the external audit work completed to date, 
and highlighted that the planning work in relation to the 2018/19 external 
audit was completed. 
 
The Committee noted that the external audit work was on track for the 
year, with no significant issues arising. 
 
RESOLVED: 
                    To note the report.     
 

50 INTERNAL AUDIT, COUNTER FRAUD AND INFORMATION 
GOVERNANCE PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19 (A/18/23) 
 

 The Audit Manager, Veritau presented the report, which updated the 
Committee on progress made in delivering the internal audit work plan for 
2018/19. 
 
The Committee was updated that since the Internal Audit Progress report 
had been written, the audit on the Economic Development Framework, 
and Payroll was now at draft stage. 
 
The Committee was informed that this was the first time that an 
Information Governance progress report had been brought to the Audit 
and Governance Committee, and that this was resultant of Veritau being 
appointed by the Council to be its statutory Data Protection Officer (DPO).   
 
The Counter Fraud Manager, Veritau presented the section of the report 
related to the Council’s counter fraud activity 2018/19, which highlighted 
that savings of £14.7k had been achieved through fraud investigation. 
The Committee was informed that since the report had been written, end 
of year figures for 2018/19 confirmed that actual savings of £22k had 
been achieved through fraud investigation. 
 
In relation to data matching, the Committee received an update on the 
2018/19 National Fraud Initiative (NFI) Business Rates pilot, the exercise 
had been a success at Selby District Council, with identified savings of 
£6k for the Council to date. 
 
The Committee was informed that as part of the annual council tax and 
business rates billing, a message was included, to raise awareness; and 
encourage residents to report any suspicions of fraud to the fraud hotline. 
 
In response to a query regarding the Programme for Growth – Selby 950 

Page 4



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Wednesday, 10 April 2019 

audit, it was confirmed that no opinion was given by the internal audit 
team, as this was not a regular piece of work.  
 
The Committee noted that in relation to the Development Management 
audit which had a due date of 30 April 2018, a discussion had taken place 
between the internal audit team and development management, it had 
been concluded that the resource was not available to carry out a manual 
process on Anite; and alternative options were being considered to 
mitigate possible risks.     
 
RESOLVED: 
                   To note the report. 
 

51 INTERNAL AUDIT, COUNTER FRAUD AND INFORMATION 
GOVERNANCE PLANS 2019/20 (A/18/24) 
 

 The Audit Manager, Veritau presented the report, which contained the 
proposed Internal Audit, Counter Fraud and Information Governance 
plans for 2019/20. 
 
It was highlighted that the internal audit plan 2019/20 was based on a 
total commitment of 355 days, this was a reduction of 20 days from the 
year 2018/19, in order to fund additional pri
[...]
g within the Council; and confirmation that internal audit 
work undertaken complies with professional standards.  

 
2. The Report 
 
2.1 The purpose of the report, included at appendix A, is to provide a 

summary of internal audit work carried out during 2018/19 and to 
express an opinion on the overall framework of governance, risk 
management and control in place within the Council. 

 
2.2 The report includes a summary of the audit opinions for individual 

audits completed in the year, to support the overall opinion. A number 
of the internal audit reports are still at draft report stage and have not 
yet been finalised.  However, the findings in these reports are not 
expected to change significantly and they have been considered in 
forming the overall opinion.   

 
2.3 The report also includes a summary of internal audit performance for 

2018/19 and conclusions from Veritau’s internal audit Quality 
Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP).  

 
2.4 A summary of counter fraud work carried out during 2018/19 is 

included at appendix B. 
 
 
 Internal Audit Charter 
 
2.5 The Internal Audit Charter sets out how internal audit at the Council 

will be provided in accordance with the PSIAS.  The Charter is 
reviewed on an annual basis and any proposed changes are brought 
to the Audit & Governance Committee.   No changes are proposed at 
this time. 

 
3. Legal/Financial Controls and other Policy matters 
 
3.1. Legal Issues 
 

(a.) None. 
 

3.2. Financial Issues 
 

(a.) None. 
 

4. Conclusion 

Page 40



 
4.1 The overall opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the governance, 

risk management and control framework operated by the Council is 
that it provides Reasonable Assurance. There are no qualifications 
to that opinion. In addition, no reliance was placed on the work of 
other assurance bodies in reaching this opinion. 

 
4.2    Although a Reasonable Assurance opinion can be given, we are 

aware of some weaknesses in the control environme
[...]
ctions agreed in 2018/19 have not yet been followed up either 
because the target dates have not yet passed or because follow up work is still 
in progress. A summary of this follow up work is included below. 

 
          2018/19 Follow-up status 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Action status Total 
No. 

Action Priority 

1 2 3 

Actions now implemented 39 1 19 19 

Revised date agreed 2 1 1 0 

Follow up in progress 1 0 0 1 

Not yet followed up 0 0 0 0 

     

Total agreed actions 42 2 20 20 

Action status Total 
No. 

Action Priority 

1 2 3 

Actions now implemented 11 0 8 3 

Revised date agreed 0 0 0 0 

Follow up in progress 0 0 0 0 

Not yet followed up 17 0 7 10 

     

Total agreed actions 28 0 15 13 

Page 46



 
 

 
Completion of audit plan 

 
13 Currently, six 2018/19 audits are at draft report stage.  Nine reports have been 

finalised since the last report to this committee.  A total of 96% of reports were 
completed to draft report stage by the end of April 2018 (the cut off point for 
2018/19 audits), exceeding the target of 93%.  
 

14 Two audits have been cancelled during the year in order to fund other work.  
The Organisational Development strategy was not as developed as originally 
envisaged and a review of Better Together was agreed instead, with the Chief 
Finance Officer as a higher priority.  An audit of Community Engagement was 
planned for Q4 of 2018/19.  The service asked for a deferral to early 2019/20 
and this was agreed with the Chief Finance Officer due to the relatively short 
delay and to fund additional priority work in the counter fraud service. 
 

15 In addition, an audit of Data Quality was not started and deferred until 2019/20.  
This audit, along with the two cancelled audits above, has been included in the 
2019/20 audit plan. 

 
Compliance with Standards 

 
16 The work of internal audit has been undertaken in accordance with the PSIAS.   

 
17 Veritau maintains a quality assurance and improvement programme (QAIP) to 

ens
[...]
sponsibility of all service managers to identify and manage 

risks associated with the delivery of their services. Veritau provides 
support to this process by facilitating risk management activity and 
providing advice and training to managers and the Committee. This 
report summarises work undertaken by the Council to review risk 
registers during the year and summarises work done to support this by 
Veritau.  

 
2. The Report 
 
2.1 Over the past year, the following action has been taken to develop risk 

management activity and review current risks. 
 

Page 87

Agenda Item 11



 A risk workshop was held in May 2018 with the Extended 
Leadership Team. The session has resulted in a revised and 
refreshed Corporate Risk Register (CRR). 

 The Risk Management Annual Report 2017/18 was reported to 
the Audit and Governance Committee in July 2018. 

 The Council’s CRR was reported to the Audit and Governance 
Committee in July 2018 and January 2019.   

 A review of the Risk Management Strategy was completed and 
reported to the Committee in January 2019.  

 Specific risk management support was provided to the 
Celebrating Selby 950 project, including facilitation of a risk 
identification workshop in March 2019. 

 Project risk management training was delivered to the Council’s 
corporate project managers, also in March 2019. 

 Officers have been reminded to update Service Based Risk 
Registers to ensure they accurately reflect existing and 
emerging risks. 

 Veritau has supported managers to review risks in their service 
areas and to identify mitigating actions where necessary. 
 

 
2.2 Further specific activity planned for 2019/20 includes the following.  
 

 Continued development of the Council’s risk architecture, 
particularly in relation to risk communication and reporting.  

 A health check review of the risk management framework and 
the provision of feedback. 

 Annual review of the Risk Management Strategy.  

 Regular reporting of th
[...]
ropriate use of personal data and information.  

• Damaged reputation.  

• Financial penalty.   

 

Controls or Mitigating 
Actions in Place 

• Information governance action plan delivered to agreed timescales, including - policies and systems in place; training provided to officers and 

members.  

• Breaches recorded, monitored and followed up.   

 

                          

Risk Assessments 

Original Risk Rating  Target Risk Rating Current Risk Rating 

   

6 2 2 

Notes Review Date 

18-Jun-2019 Corporate Information Governance Group in place an meeting regularly 

 

DPO in place 

 

Info Security sweep of offices undertaken and recommendations addressed 

18-Jun-2019 

P
age 117



APPENDIX A 

24 

 

Potential data breaches being reported/investigated 

 

  
 
 

 

P
age 118



Document is Restricted

Page 119

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 123

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Audit and Governance Work Programme
	8 External Audit Completion Report 2018-19 (A/19/1)
	Appendix A – External Audit Completion Report 2018-19

	9 Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit 2018-19 (A/19/2)
	Appendix A: Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit 2018-19
	Appendix B: Summary of Counter Fraud Activity Report 2018-19

	10 Statement of Accounts 2018-19 (A/19/3)
	11 Risk Management Annual Report 2018-19 (A/19/4)
	12 Corporate Risk Register (A/19/5)
	Appendix A: Corporate Risk Register July 2019

	14 Consideration of Internal Audit Reports (A/19/6)
	Appendix A: Creditors Internal Audit Report 2018-19




Minutes of the meeting


Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 30 July 2019 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Audit & Governance Committee 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room, Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Tuesday, 30 July 2019 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors K Arthur (Chair), K Franks, E Jordan and 
J Mackman 
 

Officers present: Karen Iveson (Chief Finance Officer), Julie Slatter (Director 
of Corporate Services and Commissioning), Peter Williams 
(Head of Finance), Nicola Hallas (Manager, Mazars LLP), 
Phil Jeffrey (Audit Manager, Veritau), Jonathan Dodsworth 
(Counter Fraud Manager, Veritau); and Dawn Drury 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Others present: Councillor C Lunn (Lead Executive Member for Finance 
and Resources), and Catherine Dent (Mazars LLP) 
 

Public: 0 
 

Press: 0 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 The Democratic Services Officer informed the Committee that apologies 

for absence had been received from Councillor’s Duggan, Brook and 
Reader.  Councillor Welch attended as Councillor Duggan’s substitute 
and Councillor Jordan attended as Councillor Brook’s substitute.   
 

2 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the Audit and Governance 
Committee meeting held on 10 April 2019. 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 30 July 2019 

 
RESOLVED: 
                    To approve the minutes of the Audit and Governance 

Committee meeting held on 10 April 2019. 
 

4 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chair welcomed the new members of the Committee. 
 
The Chair indicated that he would be amending the order of 
business to allow agenda item number 9, Annual Report of the Head 
of Internal Audit 2018-19 to be considered first as agenda item 
number 8; the rest of the business would follow as set out in the 
agenda. 
 

5 START TIME OF AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
 

 It was proposed and seconded that the start time of the Audit and 
Governance Committee meetings for the 2019/20 municipal year be 5.00 
pm. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the start time of the Audit and Governance 
Committee as 5.00 pm for the 2019/20 municipal year. 

 
6 AUDIT ACTION LOG 

 
 The Committee heard that there were no outstanding audit actions from 

2018-19.  The Democratic Services Officer explained the purpose of the 
audit log for the benefit of the new members. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the Audit Action Log. 
 

7 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Committee considered the current Audit and Governance Work 
Programme. The Chair explained that the work programme was normally 
standing items, however if additional items were identified during the 
course of the year, they could be added by the committee as necessary.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the Work Programme.  
 

8 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 2018-19 
(A/19/2) 
 

 The Committee received the report, presented by the Audit Manager, 
Veritau, which provided a summary of the internal audit and counter fraud 
work carried out during the year 2018-2019. 
 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 30 July 2019 

The Audit Manager confirmed that the overall opinion of the Head of 
Internal Audit on the governance, risk management and control 
framework operated by the Council was that it provided Reasonable 
Assurance.  It was further confirmed that a total of 96% of reports were 
completed to draft report stage by the end of April 2018, which exceeded 
the performance target for Veritau of 93%. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the setting of the Veritau performance 
target and it was queried whether the performance target set by Veritau 
should be raised. The Chief Finance Officer assured the Committee that 
regular meetings were held with the Auditors to monitor progress of the 
respective audits, and added that all agreed actions had a target date 
which if not met were followed up by Veritau to ascertain the reason they 
had not been completed. 
 
The Committee queried why the audit of Community Engagement, 
planned for quarter four of 2018-19 had been cancelled.  The Audit 
Manager explained that the service had requested a deferral to early 
2019-20, which had been agreed with the Chief Finance Officer due to 
the relatively short delay.   
 
The Committee questioned if they could propose items to be added to the 
internal audit plan 2019-20.  The Chief Finance Officer explained that the 
proposed audit plan had been approved at the previous Committee 
meeting on the 10 April 2019.  It was further explained that Veritau had a 
fixed number of days committed to complete the work agreed in the audit 
plan; therefore any new item would have to be prioritised over an existing 
planned audit. 
 
The Chair queried if the audit of the Economic Development Framework 
had been completed, as the due date was outlined as 31 July 2019, 
however the narrative stated that the work was currently underway.  The 
Audit Manager was unable to confirm that the action had been completed 
but stated that he would contact the responsible officer and circulate the 
response to the Committee. 
 
The Counter Fraud Manager, Veritau presented the section of the report 
related to the Council’s counter fraud activity in 2018-19, which 
highlighted that actual savings of £22k had been achieved through fraud 
investigation.   
 
RESOLVED: 

i.             To note the report. 
 

ii.            To ask the Democratic Service Officer to circulate 
the internal audit plan 2019-20 to the Audit and 
Governance Committee. 

 
9 EXTERNAL AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 2018-19 (A/19/1) 

 
 The Council’s external auditor Mazars LLP presented the report and 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 30 July 2019 

explained that it set out a summary of the external audit progress for 
2018/19. Members noted that some audits had still been in progress at 
the date the report had been published however, these audits had now 
been completed apart from Property, Plant and Equipment. 
 
In reference to the risk relating to the ‘Management override of control’ 
the Committee noted that there were no risks found, and that there had 
been no significant matters encountered in completing the audit.  In 
relation to the ‘Defined Benefit Pension Liability Valuation’, the Manager, 
Mazars LLP explained that the valuation of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme relied on a number of assumptions, the reasonableness 
of the assumptions used to determine the figures had been reviewed as 
part of the audit work, and no issues had been identified with the basis of 
the estimation technique. 
 
The Committee was informed that in relation to the risk relating to 
‘Property, Plant and Equipment, an error had been identified in the value 
of Council Dwellings.  For one group of Council Dwellings, the value in 
the asset register did not agree to the value provided by the valuer, this 
resulted in a £2.2m understatement in the valuation of Council Dwellings. 
 
The Members noted that eight assets had been identified where the value 
in the asset register did not agree to the value provided by the valuer.  
This had resulted in an overstatement of assets in the financial 
statements of £334k; as this was below the materiality threshold, the 
Council had not adjusted the financial statements for this error. 
   
The Committee received an update on the six internal control 
recommendations which had been made in the previous year; all the 
recommendations had been actioned.  It was confirmed that the Council 
would be issued with a value for money conclusion for the 2018/19 
financial year; no significant risks had been identified, and there had been 
no threats to Veritau’s independence.   
 
The Committee queried the officer’s title, Finance and Corporate Services 
Director, under the draft auditors report in appendix B, and again on page 
16 of agenda item number 10; it was confirmed that the responsibilities 
sat with the Chief Finance Officer, and therefore the wording should be 
amended.    
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the report.  
 

10 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018-19 (A/19/3) 
 

 The Chair drew Members’ attention to the revised Statement of Accounts 
2018-19 that had been circulated for this item. 
 
The Committee received the Statement of Accounts, presented by the 
Chief Finance Officer.  It was explained that this was a technical set of 
statements, with a narrative statement which set out the responsibilities of 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 30 July 2019 

both the District Council and the Chief Finance Officer, along with a chart 
showing where the income received in the year of £50.230m came from. 
 
In response to a question regarding the New Homes Bonus, it was 
confirmed that this was a grant awarded by the government, and credited 
to the income and expenditure statement. 
 
The Committee noted that there was a £59k surplus on the General Fund 
after budgeted activities for the year, and that the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) had a surplus of £1.5m; with a saving of £374 on interest 
payable as additional borrowing to support the Housing Development 
Scheme was not necessary.  
 
The Chief Finance Officer highlighted that £11m had been spent on the 
Council’s Capital Programme as detailed on pages 10 and 11 of the 
report.  
 
Members queried whether there were any anticipated threats on the 
horizon, the Chief Finance Officer explained that central government had 
yet to put forward funding propositions for the next financial year, 
however reductions were expected to continue for the foreseeable future; 
and the Brexit process was creating additional uncertainty but the 
situation was being closely monitored. 
 
In response to a question regarding investing in the District Wealth Fund, 
members were informed that the Council’s treasury function was 
supported by North Yorkshire County Council, who invested on the 
Council’s behalf, with a shared investment strategy and a list of approved 
bodies to be invested with. It was further confirmed that a range of 
options were required with balanced long and short term investments, 
ensuring that the investment risk was effectively managed.  The Chief 
Finance Officer queried whether members would welcome a training 
session on the treasury function, to which they agreed. 
 
A number of questions were asked in relation to the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA); it was confirmed that a rental income shortfall of 49k had 
occurred due to the volume of void properties and the length of time to 
bring the properties back into use.      
 
The Committee approved the Statement of Accounts. 
 
RESOLVED: 
                     To approve the Statement of Accounts 2018-19. 
 

11 RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19 (A/19/4) 
 

 The Committee received the report from the Audit Manager, Veritau, 
which summarised the risk management activity during the year 2018/19, 
whilst also showing planned work for the current 2019/20 municipal year.   
 
Members noted that over the past year, in addition to supporting 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 30 July 2019 

managers to review risks in their service areas, project risk management 
training had been delivered to the Council’s corporate project managers; 
and a risk workshop had been held with the Extended Management 
Team which had resulted in a revised and refreshed Corporate Risk 
Register (CRR). 
 
In response to a query regarding major incidents within the District which 
created a significant risk to the public, the Chief Finance Officer explained 
that the Council had individual service risk registers which were reviewed 
regularly, and also relied on the vigilance of the planning enforcement 
team, officers and councillors to highlight any areas of concern. 
 
It was further explained that the Council had a disaster recovery 
arrangement and that risks were assessed as part of the annual budget 
process.  For incidents beyond the Councils control the government 
provided emergency financial assistance under the Bellwin Scheme, 
which reimbursed local authorities for costs incurred on, or in connection 
with, their immediate actions to safeguard life and property as a result of 
a disaster or emergency in the district.   
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the report. 
 

12 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER (A/19/5) 
 

 The Committee received the report, presented by the Audit Manager, 
Veritau, who explained that the report provided an update on the 
movements which had taken place within the Corporate Risk Register 
since it was last reported to the committee in January 2019.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To endorse the actions of officers in furthering the 
progress of risk management. 

 
13 PRIVATE SESSION 

 
 It was proposed, and seconded, that the Committee sit in private session 

due to the nature of the business to be transacted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted the 
meeting be not open to the press and public during discussion of 
the following items as there will be disclosure of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 
 

14 CONSIDERATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS (A/19/6) 
 

 The Audit Manager from the Council’s internal auditors Veritau presented 
the report, which advised that an audit had been completed on 17 July 
2019 and the overall opinion was that the controls within the system only 



Audit & Governance Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 30 July 2019 

provided “Limited Assurance”.  As such, the findings had been brought to 
the Committee for presentation and discussion.  
 
The Committee was presented with details of the fraud incidents that had 
affected the Council, and a number of questions were asked of officers in 
relation to the incidents.   
 
The Director of Corporate Services & Commissioning informed the 
Committee that actions had been agreed to address the issues identified, 
and further confirmed that the priority one action had already been 
implemented, with the other actions currently in progress.  
 
The Committee was satisfied that appropriate action was being taken.  
 
RESOLUTION: 

To note the report. 
 
The Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee and the Chief 
Finance Officer signed off the Statement of Accounts. 
 

The meeting closed at 6.40 pm. 


